Wisconsin law.
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Chapter TCS 6
GENERAL DISTRICT POLICIES

TCS6.01 Purpose. TCS6.05 Procurement.
TCS 6.02 Definitions. TCS 6.06 Personnel.
TCS 6.03 General district policies.
TCS 6.04 Employeeand district board member travel and expense reimburse

ment.

hNotte:AC\f}%pter A—V?%ﬁ ééti'stedo o? %eﬁtelrggir 3'(11 1t984/‘& W\e;sé repealed anéi ag@&aiming reimbursementand shall contain a statement that all
CchapterA— was create Ive Octobedn, , Chapter A— was renumbpere H
chapterTCS 6,Registey September1985,No. 357 ef. 10-1-85; chapter VAE 6 trglvel eXpense. items ge_prehsent tpe actual, rf]eﬁessam&a.s.d'lq
wasrenumbered ch. TC6 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., StaRegister June, 1994, aDIEEXPENSES INcurred In the per ormance o that pe iTia
No. 462 duties, and that no portion of the claim was provided free of
. . charge,was previously reimbursed by the district or was feim

|isth:oSIi(gleoslangur(;ggﬁglze;Ege?’ugggs()iczfjl_i];S({:’g:)h;[gttzr I?etlc; tei’r?;aboursedby a person or ganization other than the district.
to district employee and distribbard member travel and expen (g)nsse?gglcf%ge documentation that shall be submitted with the
ses,procurement and personnel, and to administratively inte_zrpl"eéip6 Establish q ‘ giti h
s.38.12 (7) Stats., requiring district boards to establish written (6) Establisha procedure for auditinthe expense voucher
policiesunder these rules. prior to payment. o

History: Cr. Register September1984, No. 345eff. 10-1-84. (7) Establish a travel authorization procedure.

o . History: Cr. Registey Septemberl984, No. 345eff. 10-1-84.
TCS 6.02 Definitions. In this chapter:

(1) “Board” means the technical college system board. ~ TCS 6.05 Procurement. (1) DEFINITIONS. In this see

(2) “District” means a technical college district. tion: _ _ o

(3) “District board” means the district board in chanof the (&) “Business” means amorporation, partnership, individ
technical colleges of a district. ual, soIPT proprletorshlp, joint stock compajuoint venture, or any

(4) “District director” means the person employed by a distri@herprivate legal entity
boardunder s38.12 (3) (a) 1.Stats. (b) “Contract” means all types of agreements, regardless of

History: Cr. Register September984, No. 345eff. 10-1-84 corrections made whatthey maybe called, for the procurement or disposal of sup
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., StatRegister June, 1994, No. 462 plies, services, equipment, or construction.

TCS6.03 General district policies. Each district board . (€) “Contractor” means any person having a contract with the

shalladopt, subject to review and approval by the board, writtdptrict. o

policies and procedures on district employee and district board (d) “Employee” means an individual who draws a salary or

membertravel andexpenses, procurement, and personnel, inclugagesfrom the district, and any noncompensated indivigea

ing the district directorPolicies and procedures, amtiendments forming services for the district.

to policies and procedures, adopted by a dishaetrd under this (e) “Governmental unit” means the state, any courayn,

chaptershall beforwarded to the board within 30 days of adopcity, village, or other political subdivision or any combination

tion. thereof,or any department, division, boasdother agency of any
History: Cr. Register September1984, No. 345eff. 10-1-84. of the foregoing.

TCS 6.04 Employee and district board member () “Person” means any business, individual, union committee,

travel and expense reimbursement. Policies and proce club, other oganization, or group of individuals.

dureson travel and expense reimbursement adopted by district(9) “Public construction” includes all labor and materials used
boardsshall, at a minimum: in the framing orassembling of component parts in the erection,

ﬁ}?tallation,enlagement, alteration, repaiconversion, razing,
emolitionor removal of any fixed equipment, building or facil
ity.

he (h) “Procurement” means buying, purchasing, renting,-leas
ing, or otherwise acquiring any suppliegrvices, equipment or

(1) Specifythose expenses incurred by district employees a
district board members that are reimbursable by the district.

(2) Specifythat reimbursement for travehd other expenses
incurredby district employees and district board members, in tl
performanceof their oficial duties, may noexceed the actual, ; . L H .
necessanand reasonable expenses as determined undgB%ub.constructionand includes angther activity pertaining to obtain
exceptin unusual circumstances when accompanied by a flil@ ;u?plleg, services, equipment or construction.
explanationof the reasonableness of the expense. (i) “Service” means the furnishing tafbor, time, or efort by

(3) Establishuniform daily maximunpermitted amounts to a contractoy not involving the delivery of a specific end product
bereimbursed by the district for meals, lodging costs and portgn€rthan reports whicare merely incidental to the required-per
agetips incurred by district employees and district barenbers ormance.This term shall not includemployment agreements or
in the performance of theirfifial duties. Separate rates may b&0!lectivebagaining agreements. o
establishedor in—state travel and travel ligh cost out-of-state ~ (2) POLICIESAND PROCEDURES. Each district board shadtdopt
cities. procuremenpoliciesand procedures that, at a minimum do all of

(4) Establisha standardized expenseucher and procedures the following: - , . .
for submission of the vouchéFhe expense voucher shall include () Delegation. Identify those employees, by functional title,
the dates of travel, the purpose of travel, an itemized listing of &/ho are responsible for administering the distsigitocurement
traveland expenses incurred, the method of travel and a statenfshicy.
of any expenses billed directly to the district. The expense (b) Code of conduct. Establish a procurement code of conduct
vouchershallbe signed by the district employee or board memb#ratshall, except as provided undef46.13 Stats., prohibit any
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employeeinvolved in procurement from having a financial inter  (j) Records required. Require that records be created and
estin any procurement, angrohibit any employee involved in retainedfor all procurements where the total cost equals or
procuremenfrom receiving anygratuity or other financial gain exceeds$25,000. These records shall include:

from any contractor 1. The rationale for the method of procurement.

(c) Competitive bids. Require that all procurements where the 2. The rationale for selection or rejection of any contraator
total cost exceeds $50,000 and public construction undé8.48 proposedcontractor
and62.15 (1) (11), and(14), Stats., where the total cost exceeds 3. The basis for cost or price.
$25,000be accomplished through the use of competitive bids (k) Audits. Establish a procedure faudit and oversight of all
exceptas provided by pargd), (e), and(i). procurements.

(d) Sole source procurement. Provide for sole source procure (L) Disclosure of evaluation criteria. Require that evaluation
mentwhere the district board determines that thisrenly one criteria related to bids and competitive selection procedures be
sourcefor the required supplgervice, equipment @onstruction disclosedn the specifications provided to prospective vendors.
item; where the required supplgervice, equipment or construc  (m) Adherence to federal regulations. Requirethat all feder
tion item is to be purchased from another governmental body; 4y fundedprocurements be made according to the appropriate
wherecooperative purchasing undef§.73 Stats., is utilized or federalregulations.

a cooperative purchasing association is recognized by the statdstory: Cr Register September1984, No. 345f. 10-1-84am. (2) (c) andL),
directorthat has a competitive purchasing pro¢basis substan RegisterSeptember1995, No477, ef. 10-1-95; rand recr(2) (intro.), (h) and (L),

X . L . . X am. (2) (c), (d), (f), (g), () (intro.) and (mRegister April, 1999, No. 520ef.

tially equivalento the minimum requirements set forth in this-seG-1-99.cR 11053 am. (2) (c), (7), (g), (j) (intro.) Register July 2012 No. 679

tion. The district board may delegate the power for authorizireg. 8-1-12.

solesource procurement to the district director who may with the
approval of the district board redelegathkis responsibility to
otheremployees of the district.

(e) Competitive selection. Providefor competitive selection
proceduresn lieu of competitive bids for procuring the service hallinclude:
of accountants, physmna_ns,_ lawyers, dentlst_s, and other_prow er?a) Standards of conduct relating to outside employment
of services where the district board determines ¢batpetitive :

selectionin lieu of competitive bids is in the best intergishe dis (b) Procedures to avoid conflicts of interests.
trict. (c) Penalties for violation of the code of ethics.

(f) Solicitation of written quotes. Except as provided under (2) Establishprocedures for personnel evaluations and per
pars.(d), (e), and(i), require that all procurements where thial  Sennelactions. o o
costequals or exceeds $25,000 and does not exceed $50,000 H8) Delineate the granizational structure of the district.
accomplishedhrough the solicitation of written quotations from (4) Establish a grievance procedure for non-represented
aminimum of 3 contractors or proposed contractors. employees.

(g) Procurements less than $25,000. Establish a procedure for . (2) Requirea contract incorporating the provisions c88.28

- (5), Stats., for every teachexdministratarsupervisoand the dis
al procurementg where th_e total cost is Iegs than $25,000.  yrict director This subsection does not apply to persons employed

(h) Annual review. Require an annual reviehased on a report py the district board for less than 30 hours per week.
thataggregates multiple purchases of similar goods, supafies, " g) Estaplisha system of personnel descriptions delineating
services of all procurements made under ggrand(g), to deter  {he duties and responsibilities of employees of the district, and
mine if a more competitive procurement process should be Uﬁﬁ‘gcedureior updating these personnel descriptions.

in succeeding years. The district board shall take formal action o ; ! ; ; :
this report and such action shall be reflected in the district tmarq}c':(raoﬁ:?uwean afirmative action plan to achieve a balanced

procl:eedlngs. i (8) Establisha policyand procedures to prohibit discrimina
(i) Emergency procurement. Establish a procedure for emer tjon in employment on the basis of persons’ age, race, @eted,

gencyprocurements where there exists a threat to the Cont'n%dicapmarital status, sex, national origamcestrysexual ofi

operationof the district or to the health, safetywelfare of std  entation,arrest record or conviction record. Policies @noce

dents,employees or residents of ttistrict. Emegency procure  duresestablished under thisubsection shall conform with ss.
mentsshall be evidenced by a written determination of the bagig1.31to 111.37 Stats.

of the emegency and of the selection of a particular contractor History: Cr. Registey September1984, No. 345efl. 10-1-84.

TCS 6.06 Personnel. Policies and procedures on person
nel shall, at a minimum, subject to existing and future collective
bamgaining agreements:

(1) Establisha code of ethics for all district employees that
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